#### NEW HANOVER TOWNSHIP

### ORDINANCE NO. 2019-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER AMENDING ORDINANCE CHAPTER 127 PARKS AND RECREATION AREAS SECTION 127-8 ENTITLED 'VIOLATION AND PENALTIES"

WHEREAS, the Township Code of the Township of New Hanover contains Chapter 127 entitled "Parks and Recreation Areas" and within that Chapter, Section 8 entitled "Violations and Penalties" which addresses various fines and penalties that are associated with violations of Chapter 127; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department of the Township of New Hanover has recommended that certain amendments to the fee schedule for violations related to Chapter 127 be implemented by way of assessing a \$200.00 fine for failure to appeal in municipal court when being cited for violating Chapter 127 of the Township Code; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of New Hanover accepts the Police Departments recommendations and desires to amend the existing Code to implement the above-referenced changes;

**NOW, THEREFOR, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Township Committee of the Township of New Hanover, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey as follows:

**SECTION I.** Chapter 127, Section 8 Violations and Penalties shall be eliminated in its entirety and shall now read as follows:

Any person who shall violate any provision of this Chapter shall be subject to a two hundred dollar (\$200.00) fine payable to the New Hanover Township Municipal Court.

**SECTION II.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are repealed.

**SECTION III.** This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

DATED: 06-11-2019	TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER
ATTEST:	
	PAUL D. PETERLA, MAYOR
Deputy Clerk	

# Township of New Hanover Ordinance No. 2019-04

## Record of Vote (First Reading – May 14, 2019)

	Moved	Second	Yes	No	Abstained	Absent
Koshak			x			
Murphy	X		Х			
Roohr				Χ		
Pawlyzyn		Χ	Х			
Peterla			Х			

## Township of New Hanover Ordinance No. 2019-01

## Record of Vote (Second Reading – June 11, 2019)

	Moved	Second	Yes	No	Abstained	Absent
Koshak			V			
Murphy	X		X X			
Roohr			X			
Pawlyzyn		Х	X			
Peterla			Х			

## TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

#### Ordinance No. 2019-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER AMENDING ORDINANCE CHAPTER 127 PARKS AND RECREATION AREAS SECTION 127-8 ENTITLED 'VIOLATION AND PENALTIES"

Take Notice that the Ordinance identified above, which amends the fee schedule for Violation and Penalties, has been adopted on first reading by the Township Committee of the Township of New Hanover, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, held on May 14, 2019. It will be considered for final passage after public hearing to be held on June 11, 2019, at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Hall located at 2 Hockamick Road, Cookstown, New Jersey.

The Ordinance will take effect immediately upon adoption and publication as required by law.

Copies of the full ordinance are on file with the Township Clerk of the Township of New Hanover in the Town Hall. Copies may be obtained free of charge on request and a copy is posted on the municipal bulletin board in the Town Hall at 2 Hockamick Road, Cookstown, New Jersey.

Adel Gianaris,
Deputy Township Clerk